

Appeal No. 24-10086-D

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN SULLIVAN, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

EMMA JANE PROSPERO

Plaintiff/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
No. 2:20-cv-110-LGW-BWC

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Clare R. Norins*
Georgia Bar No. 575364
First Amendment Clinic
University of Georgia School of Law
Post Office Box 388
Athens, Georgia 30603
(706) 542-1419

Attorney for Appellee

*Co-author with Allyson Veile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
JURISDICTION.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statement of Facts.....	3
A. Thanksgiving Day 2018	4
B. Sullivan’s Affidavit and Plaintiff’s Arrest.....	11
C. Plaintiff’s Prior Contacts with CCSO	14
II. Procedural History	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY	22
I. Disagreement with Finding that Factual Questions Exist on Probable Cause Provides No Basis for Appellate Review and is Without Merit.	22
A. Defendants Blatantly Misrepresent the Trial Court’s Analysis.	23
B. Defendants Falsely Assert That Contested Facts Are “Undisputed.”	24

C. Defendants’ “Collective Knowledge” Theory Is Counter-Factual and, If Applied, Only Further Removes Qualified Immunity.	27
D. Defendants Continue to Disagree with Lower Court’s Fact Finding.	33
II. Disagreement with Finding that Factual Questions Exist Regarding the Contents of Sullivan’s Warrant Affidavit Provides No Basis for Appellate Review and is Without Merit.....	35
A. There is No Legal Issue to be Decided Here.	36
B. Sullivan’s Misstatements and Omissions Are Material.	40
III. Disagreement with Finding that Questions of Fact Exist Regarding Whether Plaintiff’s Speech was Protected Provides No Basis for Appellate Review and is Without Merit.....	45
CONCLUSION	54
ADDENDUM	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Hakim v. Roberts</i> , No. 8:08–cv–01370, 2009 WL 2147062 (M.D. Fla. Jul. 13, 2009)	33
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	46
<i>Butler v. Smith</i> , 85 F.4th 1102 (11th Cir. 2023).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	46, 47
<i>Carter v. Gore</i> , 557 F. App’x 904 (11th Cir. 2014)	39, 40
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009).....	19, 24
<i>Cozzi v. City of Birmingham</i> , 892 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32, 52
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 811 So.2d 736 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	47
<i>Czapiewski v. Russell</i> , 15-CV-208-BBC, 2016 WL 3920503 (W.D. Wis. July 18, 2016)	53
<i>Edwards v. Prime, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2010).....	40
<i>Gable v. Lewis</i> , 201 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2000).....	46

Garcia v. Casey,
75 F.4th 1176 (11th Cir. 2023).....29

Garcia v. City of Trenton,
348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....47

Garmon v. Lumpkin Cnty., Ga.,
878 F.2d 1406 (11th Cir. 1989).....35

Hall v. Flournoy,
975 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2020)..... viii, 19, 22, 36

Heffernan v. City of Paterson,
N.J., 578 U.S. 266 (2016).....49

Holmes v. Kucynda,
321 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 36, 37

Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987) 46, 47

Johnson v. Jones,
515 U.S. 304 (1995) viii, 19, 34, 36, 46

Jones v. Cannon,
174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....29

Kelly v. Curtis,
21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 36, 37

Kingsland v. City of Miami,
382 F. 3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 24, 32, 52

Lee v. Ferraro,
284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....35

Madiwale v. Savaiko,
117 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 36, 37

McMahan v. Toto,
 256 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 2001).....44

Nelson v. Tompkins,
 89 F.4th 1289 (11th Cir. 2024)..... viii, 22, 36

Scott v. Escambia County Sheriff’s Office, No. 3:19–cv–03539,
 2019 WL 6831447 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2019).....33

Scroggins v. Richardson, No. 22-12122,
 2023 WL 4624480 (11th Cir. July 19, 2023).....45

Sharp v. Fisher, No. 406-CV-020,
 2007 WL 2177123 (S.D. Ga. 2007).....29

Sims v. Metro. Dade Cnty.,
 972 F.2d 1230 (11th Cir. 1992).....49

Skop v. City of Atlanta,
 485 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 47, 48, 49

Sylvester v. Fulton Cnty. Jail,
 94 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2024)..... 37, 39

Tuggle v. Hill,
 280 F. App’x 898 (11th Cir. 2008)32

United Mine Workers v. Ill. State Bar Ass’n,
 389 U.S. 217 (1967)46

United States v. Blair,
 524 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2008).....30

United States v. Willis,
 759 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985).....29

Waters v. Churchill,
 511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 49, 52

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-60.....5
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-39.2.....11, 42, 43, 55
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-103.....5
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-104.....5

Rules

11th Cir. R. 36-2.....40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37.....44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 402.....44
Fed. R. Civ. P. 403.....44
Fed. R. Evid. 40144
Fed. R. Evid. 70144
Fed. R. Evid. 70244
